

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEONARD MAURICE DRANE,
Petitioner,
v.
ERIC SELLERS WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
SARAH HAWKINS WARREN
Solicitor General
BETH A. BURTON
Deputy Attorney General
SABRINA D. GRAHAM
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
TAYO POPOOLA*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 651-9298
opopoola@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

[CAPITAL CASE]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	15
I. The Georgia Supreme Court's determination that there is no cognizable freestanding actual innocence claim in state habeas does not conflict with this Court's precedent	15
A. The Georgia Supreme Court's decision does not conflict with any precedent from this Court	16
B. The state court's decision rests on adequate and independent state law grounds	21
II. Drane's request for alleged error correction does not warrant review	24
III. The Georgia Supreme Court's dismissal of Drane's proportionality claim rests upon adequate and independent state law grounds	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bruce v. Smith</i> , 274 Ga. 432 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Crump v. United States</i> , No. 18-10480-G, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19820 (11th Cir. July 17, 2018).....	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 255 Ga. 588 (1986).....	7, 12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 283 Ga. 438 (2008).....	27
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22, 44 S. Ct. 13 (1923)	22
<i>Drane v. Georgia</i> , 568 U.S. 1034 (2012).....	12
<i>Drane v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 255 (1995).....	2
<i>Drane v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 849 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drane v. State</i> , 291 Ga. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durley v Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277 (1956)	21
<i>Elrod v. Ault</i> , 231 Ga. 750 (1974)	23
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enmund v. State</i> , 399 So. 2d 1362, 1370 (1981).....	29
<i>Gunter v. Hickman</i> , 256 Ga. 315 (1986).....	23
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S. Ct. 1038 (1989).....	21
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 255 Ga. 255 (2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117, 65 S. Ct. 459 (1945).....	28
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1802 (2016)	22
<i>Marsh v. Way</i> , 255 Ga. 284 (1985)	13
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	16
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415, 111 S. Ct. 1899 (1991).....	17
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163 (1958)	22
<i>Odom v. Odom</i> , 291 Ga. 811 (2012).....	21
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319 (1977)	17
<i>Perkins v. Hall</i> , 288 Ga. 810 (2011)	26
<i>Rollf v. Carter</i> , 298 Ga. 557 (2016)	22
<i>Roulain v. Martin</i> , 266 Ga. 353 (1996).....	23
<i>Timberlake v. State</i> , 246 Ga. 488 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Waldroup v. Greene County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 265 Ga. 864 (1995)	21
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307, 131 S. Ct. 1120 (2011).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ga. Const. Art. IV, § II, Para. II	20
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Ga. Stat. Ann. § 9-14-48(d)	14
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	24
